
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Tuesday 9 May 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 1 May 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Tuesday 9 May 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM 
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO 
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO 
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT 
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.



Item No. Title Page No.

5. MINUTES 1 - 7

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 27 February 2017.

6. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 8 - 47

7. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 48 - 69

8. GRANT THORNTON PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017-18 70 - 75

9. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE FOR YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

To follow

10. REVISED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18 76 - 86

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  28 April 2017



1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 27 February 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Andy Simmons

Mr William Dee (Independent Person – non-voting)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Democracy
Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Emma Marinos, Director of Modernise
Jo Anson, Head of Financial Information and Governance 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team (Legal)
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton (External Audit)
Julie Foy, Head of Human Resources
Maureen McBain, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager
Mike Pinder, Head of Anti-Fraud and Internal Audit
Greg Rubins, BDO (Internal Audit)
James Thirgood, Grant Thornton (External Audit)
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Nick Dolezal and 
Hamish McCallum. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items of business.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: UPDATE ON HUMAN RESOURCES AND IT 

The committee heard from Julie Foy, Head of Human Resources, and Emma Marinos, 
Director of Modernise. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress in changes across the human resources and organisation 
transformation services, the workforce achievements since the last update in 
February 2016 and plans for the coming year, be noted.

2. That the update on IT given verbally at the meeting be noted, summarised in 
writing and circulated to members of the committee by officers.

3. That further information on management training, including the ILM (Institute of 
Leadership and Management) course being offered to managers be circulated to 
the committee by officers.

4. That representatives of the IT improvement board and the IT shared services 
board be invited to a future meeting of the committee.

7. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD 
TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 18 OCTOBER TO 31 JANUARY 2017 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for 
the period 18 October 2016 to 31 January 2017 be noted.

2. That the background figures which make up the final KPI percentages be included 
in future reports to the committee. 

2



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2017-18 AND UPDATED FIVE YEAR STRATEGY FROM 
2017-18 TO 2021-22 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft internal audit plan for 2017-18 and updated five year strategy 
from 2017-18 to 2021-22 be approved. 

2. That the head of anti-fraud and internal audit hold discussions with the head of 
human resources on training about setting realistic deadlines, for potential 
inclusion in the ILM (Institute of Leadership and Management) course.

9. ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
ON THE COUNCIL'S RISK REGISTER 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED: 

That the annual report on the council’s risk register be noted.

10. DIGITAL GOVERNANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work and governance structure of the Digital Governance and 
Engagement Project Group be noted.

2. That the link between the Digital Governance and Engagement Project Group 
and the council’s Digital Transformation Programme be noted.

3. That the identified work streams contained within the Digital Governance and 
Engagement Project be noted.

4. That a review of the member training budget to ensure the council receives best 
value and efficiencies in the delivery of member training be agreed.

5. That it be noted that Organisation Transformation will work with the group whips, 
Constitutional Team, Member Services and colleagues across the council to 
deliver an ongoing member development programme and induction following the 
2018 elections, which will maximise digital technology to best meet the needs of 
members.

6. That costings for the production of paper agendas be provided to the committee, 
and at a future date to all members, in order to inform and encourage the take up 
of paperless working. 

3



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2016-17 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft self-assessment of good practice at Appendix 1 be agreed.

2. That the authority to appoint members of the civic awards sub-committee by the 
audit, governance and standards committee be included in the report on the work 
and performance of the committee 2016-17 and in the work plan for 2017-18.

3. That the report on the work and performance of the committee in 2016-17 be 
forwarded to all councillors, following circulation to the committee and final 
agreement of any amendments by the chair.

12. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work programme for 2017-18, as set out in Appendix 2, be agreed subject 
to the following amendments:

 That a standing item be included on the work plan in order for the committee to 
monitor budget challenges as required, including processes and governance 
throughout 2017-18.

 That the areas of children’s and adult’s services, particularly learning disability 
and transitional arrangements, be included on the work plan for 2017-18 as a 
future theme for governance review or further detailed audit work.

 That the appointment of members of the civic awards sub-committee by the 
audit, governance and standards committee be included in the work plan for 
2017-18.

 That continued monitoring of HR, IT and modernisation be included on the 
work plan for 2017-18.

13. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PLANS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND SOUTHWARK 
PENSION FUND AUDITS 2016-17 

Auditors from Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members asked questions of the 
auditors.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit plans for Southwark Council and for the Southwark 
pension fund 2016-17 be noted.

4



5

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

14. GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR 
SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND 

Auditors from Grant Thornton presented the report. 

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s report on informing the risk assessment for Southwark Council 
and the pension fund, including the management comments, be noted; the committee 
had no further comments.

15. GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION LETTER - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 

Auditors from Grant Thornton introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s certification letter be noted.

16. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2017 

Auditors from Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members asked questions of the 
auditors.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit update report be noted.

17. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed revised contract standing orders be noted.

2. That officers ensure that the contracts register records where three quotes have 
not been obtained, and if not, why, in order for the audit, governance and 
standards committee to monitor this more effectively.

18. REPORT ON THE OPERATIONAL USE OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 

Officers introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

5



6

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

That the information relating to the use of RIPA for the period shown be noted.

19. REPORT ON THE OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS INSPECTION 
REPORT 

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and its conclusions be noted.

20. REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Officers presented the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21. UPDATE ON CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE 

Officers introduced the report. 

Members asked that their thanks to the outgoing head of anti-fraud and internal audit for 
his contribution to the work of the committee be recorded, and that a further letter of 
thanks be sent on behalf of the committee.

Members also asked that their thanks to the head of financial information and governance 
for all her support and work with the committee be recorded.

RESOLVED:

That the change in the council’s Chief Audit Executive, effective 20 March 2017, 
be noted.

22. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 

Officers presented the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the recommended changes to the constitution proposed to council assembly by 
the constitutional steering panel be noted.

6



7

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 27 February 2017

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

7



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
9 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Review of code of corporate governance

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee formally adopts the revised 
code of corporate governance (attached at Appendix 1), subject to any changes it 
would wish to make.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the council’s 
governance arrangements as reviewed against the CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 
framework for good governance (as set out in Appendix 2) and consider whether 
there are additional sources of assurance that it would wish to refer to or actions 
needed.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The council has had a code of corporate governance since 2008. The code was 
prepared after consideration of the ‘Delivering good governance: framework’ 
guidance produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) and 
formally adopted by the (then) audit committee. The code has been updated to 
reflect changes in terminology and there was a review in 2015-16 of its content and 
format. A revised proposed code was considered by the corporate governance 
panel in February 2015 and by the cabinet member for finance, management and 
performance later in 2015 but it was not taken to committee for approval when it 
became clear that an update CIPFA/Solace framework would be published in the 
near future.

4. The new framework builds on the previous one, but with an additional emphasis on 
the attainment of sustainable economic, societal, and environmental outcomes, 
both in the short to medium term but also in the long term. 

5. Following publication of the new framework in 2016, an assessment has been 
made of the council’s governance framework in line with the new seven principles 
of good governance.

6. The code has also been reviewed and updated to take account of the new 
framework in light of updated guidance issued by CIPFA/Solace.   

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

7. The function of good governance is to ensure that the authority achieves its s
[...]
this 
committee, it will be published on the council’s website.

12. The code and governance arrangements will be reviewed on an ongoing basis 
(and at least annually) and where necessary action plans will be agreed to address 
any gaps.

Policy implications

13. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications. The proposed 
revised code sets out the arrangements the council has in place which will help 
ensure that it will meet its stated objectives and outcomes whilst operating in an 
effective and ethical manner. 

9



Community impact statement

14. The proposed changes to the code are not considered to have a significant impact 
on any particular community or group.

Resource implications

15. There are no direct resource implications in this report. 

Consultation 

16. The views of key officers and the cabinet member for finance, modernisation and 
performance have been sought. 

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

17. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None.

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Revised draft code of corporate governance 
Appendix 2 Compliance with governance framework April 2017

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance 

Version Final
Dated 24 April 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy N/A N/A
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

N/A N/A

Cabinet Member Yes N/A
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 24 April 2017

10



April 2017

APPENDIX 1

London Borough of Southwark

Code of Corporate Governance
Introduction

1. Corporate governance is about how we ensure that we are doing the right things, in 
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, honest and accountable 
manner. It comprises systems and process
[...]
is evidenced in the annual 
governance statement 

Audit reviews
Annual governance statement

 Ensuring that when working in partnership, arrangements for 
accountability are clear and that the need for wider public 
accountability has been recognised and met

Partnership frameworks exist on an informal and flexible basis 
and are governed by agreements, protocols or memoranda of 
understanding, as appropriate

 

47



Item No.
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
9 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Internal audit and anti-fraud progress report

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the progress report on 
internal audit and anti-fraud, covering the year from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Internal audit is delivered by a contract. From 1 April 2016 to 30 November 2016 this 
was delivered by RSM Tenon. From 1 December 2016 this has been delivered by 
BDO. A progress report is attached as Appendix A to this report.

3. The anti-fraud work is conducted by two teams:

 Anti-fraud services within finance and governance department, which investigates 
cases involving the council’s employees, agents, contractors, anyone else 
conducting business for or with the council, and members of the public. There are 
multiple types of fraud this could include, including theft, council tax 
discount/exemption fraud, significant financial fraud, procurement fraud, grant 
fraud, national non-domestic rates fraud or evasion, false documents, identities 
and applications, and immigration offences. 

 The special investigation team within housing and modernisation department, 
which investigates housing tenancy fraud in respect of the housing stock owned 
and managed by the council and other social housing where legislation directs 
that a local authority has specific responsibility. This includes
[...]
apers Held At Contact
None.

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Internal audit progress report

52



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Report Author Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance

Version Final
Dated 25 April 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 25 April 2017

53



LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
9 May 2017

APPENDIX A
54



Page | 2 

CONTENTS
1. Progress against internal audit plan        3

2. Internal audit plan 2016-17 - plan vs. progress 4

3. Internal audit plan 2017-18 – plan vs. progress 6

4. Summary of internal audit findings 8

5. Summary of recommendations status    9

6. Overdue recommendations 10

7. Key performance indicators 15

Appendices

I - Definitions of levels of internal audit assurance 16

55



Page | 3 

1. PROGRESS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
Purpose of the report

This report informs Southwark Council’s audit, governance and 
standards committee of progress made by BDO for work undertaken 
against the 2016-17 and 2017-18 internal audit plans, as approved 
previously by the committee. It summarises the work we have done, 
together with our assessment of the systems reviewed and the 
recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Internal audit approach and methodology

As part of our audit approach, we have agreed terms of reference for 
each piece of work with management, identifying the headline and 
sub-risks which have been covered as part of the assignment. This 
approach is designed to enable us to give assurance on the risk 
management and internal control processes in place to mitigate the 
risks identified. 

Our methodol
[...]
 of current access levels within 
the housing rents team should be 
undertaken. The council should ensure 
members of staff are removed from 
authorisation once the individual leaves 

Medium

director of 
exchequer 
services

March 2017
April 2017

Management have agreed a revised 
implementation date of April 2017. 
The next follow up will be carried out as 
part of the housing rents audit scheduled for 
quarter 3 in 2017-18.

63



Page | 11 

Audit Recommendations Priority Director Due Date Comments

the council.

The daily run sheets should be updated 
to allow for recording of the balance 
outstanding, the balance collected, the 
method of payment, and any additional 
services provided.

Medium

A checklist should be created that 
outlines acceptable supporting evidence 
for the eligibility of a discount. This 
checklist should be completed and signed 
by the pest control technicians after the 
production of supporting evidence. 
Advice should be sought from the Head 
of Financial and Information Governance 
as necessary.

Medium

Income 
management 
– pest 
control

The overall control framework for cash 
collection and banking from pest control 
services should be reviewed. 
This review should include the 
introduction of regular monitoring and 
reconciliations for the key stages of pest 
control income collection.

High

director of 
environmen
t

May 2016
November 
2016
June 2017

This was the second follow up audit. 
To allow the new arrangements to become 
fully operational, the next follow up will be 
in July 2017.

The head of permanence should conduct 
a review of foster carers who are in 
receipt of enhancements to the standard 
allowances to confirm that these remain 
appropriate.

Medium

The head of permanence should conduct 
a review of foster carers who are in 
receipt of enhancements to the standard 
allowances to confirm that these remain 
appropriate.

Medium

Payments to 
foster carers

The head of service should analyse all 
conversions and
[...]
eeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Grant Thornton planned audit fee for 2017-18

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note Grant Thornton’s fees for the 
audit of the council and the pension fund.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The purpose of the report is to inform the committee of the fees to be charged for 
audit work, as shown in Appendix A.

Policy implications

3. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.

Community impact statement

4. This report is not considered to have direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications 

5. The fees will be met from existing budget provision.  The fees have been set at the same 
level as the scale fees applicable for 2016-17. The council's scale fee for 2017-18 has 
been set at £237,296.

Consultation 

6. Consultation has not been undertaken.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

7. None required.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None.

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Grant Thornton planned audit fee letter for 2017-18, dated 21 April 2017

70
Agenda Item 8



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Report Author Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance

Version Final
Dated 24 April 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No N/A

Director of Law and Democracy No N/A
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 24 April 2017

71



Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 

21 April 2017 

Dear Eleanor 

Planned audit fee for 2017/18 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides the framework for local public audit. 
Under these provisions the Secretary of State for
[...]

charged with 
governance) 

As above 

Whole of 
government 
accounts 

July 2018 Opinion on the 
WGA return 

This work will be 
completed alongside the 
accounts audit. 

Annual audit letter July 2018 Annual audit letter 
to the Council 

The letter will summarise 
the findings of all aspects 
of our work. 

Grant certification August to October 
2018 

Grant certification 
report 

A report summarising the 
findings of our housing 
benefit certification work 

74



4 

Our team 

The key members of the audit team for 2017/18 are: 

Name Phone Number E-mail 

Engagement 
Lead (Council) 

Paul Dossett   

Engagement 
Lead (Pensions) 

Elizabeth 
Jackson 

  

Engagement 
Manager 

James Thirgood   

Pensions Audit 
Manager 

Richard Lawson   

In Charge 
Auditor 

Stacy Lang   

Additional work 

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake 
outside of our Code audit.  Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a 
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council. 

Quality assurance 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Sarah Howard, our Head of Public 
Sector Assurance . 

Yours sincerely 

Engagement Lead 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

75



Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
9 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Audit, governance and standards 
committee

Report title: Revised work programme for 2017-18

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the proposed 
revised work programme for 2017-18, including scheduling of governance topics 
for the year and also whether they would wish to make any other amendments.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subje
[...]
ange in chief audit 
executive – Director of Finance

External Audit activity
Audit fee letters (including 
pension fund)

17-18 letters 
deferred from 
Feb 2017 to 
May 2017

  Annual fee letters setting out indicative 
fees and planned work/outputs for 2017-
18 in July 2017 and for 2018-19 in 
February 2018 for the council and 
pension fund – Grant Thornton

Audit plans (including pension 
fund)

 
Considered 
early at Feb 

2017 meeting

 Audit plans setting out audit work to be 
undertaken for audit of financial 
statements 2017-18 for the council and 
pension fund, including approval of any 
significant additional advisory services – 
Grant Thornton

Annual Audit letter (Grant 
Thornton)

 Annual audit letter (AAL) providing a 
summary of Grant Thornton’s 
assessment of the council for 2016-17, 
drawing from audit of financial statements 
and work undertaken to assess VfM – 
Grant Thornton

80



Item Meeting date Commentary

May 
2017

July 
2017

September 
2017

November 
2017

February  
2018

June 
2018

Audit findings reports (ISA 260) 
– including pension fund)

 Annual governance report (AGR) 
summarising findings from 2016-17 audit 
of financial statements and work to 
assess VfM arrangements – Grant 
Thornton 

Informing the audit risk 
assessment for the council 
(including pension fund)

  Item on oversight of management’s 
processes in relation to risks of 
fraud/error, compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations and gong concern – 
Grant Thornton

Certification of claims and 
returns annual report

 Annual report summarising findings from 
the certification of 2016-17 grant claims – 
Grant Thornton

Audit update report () () () () () ()  Standing item – Grant Thornton update 
on work being planned or undertaken – 
Grant Thornton

Governance and standards activity
Annual governance statement   Annual governance statement (AGS) is a 

mandatory statement setting out the 
council’s governance arrangements – 
Head of Financial and Information 
Gove
[...]
bins      By email

GRANT THORNTON

Paul Dossett 1
Grant Thornton
5th Floor, Grant Thornton House
Melton Street
Euston Square
London NW1 2EP

James Thirgood 1
Audit Office
Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Total Print Run: 22
61

61
                                         List Updated: 18 April 2017

87

mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Review of code of corporate governance
	Appendix 1: Revised draft code of corporate governance
	Appendix 2: Compliance with governance framework April 2017

	7 Internal audit and anti-fraud progress report
	Appendix A: Internal audit progress report

	8 Grant Thornton planned audit fee for 2017-18
	Appendix A: Grant Thornton planned audit fee letter for 2017-18, dated 21 April 2017

	10 Revised work programme for 2017-18
	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 9 May 2017

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Tuesday 9 May 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor David Hubber (Reserve)
Councillor Andy Simmons
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Reserve)

Mr Charles Wynn-Evans (Independent Member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team (Legal)
Kevin Campbell-Scott, Fraud Manager
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO Public Sector Internal Audit Manager 
James Thirgood, Grant Thornton (External Audit)
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Nick Dolezal and 
Hamish McCallum. Councillor David Hubber was in attendance as a reserve on behalf of 
Councillor James Barber, and Councillor Cleo Soanes on behalf of Councillor Nick 
Dolezal.

Apologies were also received from Mr William Dee, independent member.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 9 May 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items of business.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

6. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revised code of corporate governance, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be adopted.

2. That the council’s governance arrangements as reviewed against the 
CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 framework for good governance, as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report, be considered.

3. That further information regarding methods of identification of issues for examination 
by the committee be included in the council’s code of corporate governance.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

That the progress report on internal audit and anti-fraud, covering the year from 1 
April 2016 to 31 March 2017 be noted.

8. GRANT THORNTON PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017-18 

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s fees for the audit of the council and the pension fund be noted.



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 9 May 2017

9. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017 

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s progress report and update for year ended 31 March 2017, as 
attached to the report at Appendix A, be noted. 

10. REVISED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed revised work programme for 2017-18, including planned 
coverage of governance topics for the year as set out below, be noted:

 2016-17 outturn and budget recovery board  – July 2017
 Equalities impacts on the council – September 2017
 Human Resources update - November 2017
 Information Technology update - February 2018.

2.   That the work programme for 2017-18 be agreed subject to scheduling of the item 
‘Informing the audit risk assessment for the council (including pension fund)’ 
being permanently amended from May to February each year.

The meeting ended at 7.34 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


